
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Audit Committee 

 
 

Date: Monday, 25th July, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Kevin Rostance 
Dave Shaw David Walters 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 28 March 2022.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22.  
 
 

11 - 28 

5.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

29 - 44 

6.   Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum.  
 
 

45 - 76 

7.   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.  
 
 

77 - 110 

8.   Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 
2021/22.  
 
 

111 - 120 

9.   Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of 
the Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Committee is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

 
10.   Investment Property Performance 2021/22.  

 
 

121 - 140 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 28th March, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Christian Chapman in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Walters. 
Pete Hudson. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Andy Slate and 
Phil Warrington. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.27 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Christian Chapman be appointed as Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 
 

AC.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

AC.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED that 
a) that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2022, 

be received and approved as a correct record; 
 
b) Mazars finalised Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21, as presented and 

including the Value for Money (VFM) commentary and conclusions (Minute 
No. AC.20 refers), be received and noted. 

 
 

AC.30 ICT Inventory Review 
 

 Andy Slate, the Council’s Service Manager for ICT, gave a verbal update in 
relation to the ICT Inventory Audit Review. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Members were advised that ICT had engaged with
[...]
nd of 
April. 
 
RESOLVED 
that progress in relation to the ICT Inventory Audit Review be received, noted 
and welcomed. 
 
 

AC.31 Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2021/22 
 

 Phil Warrington, the Council’s Service Manager for Strategic Housing & 
Lettings presented the report and updated Members regarding the findings 
of the Compliance Audit Report – 2021/22 which was conducted on the 
Council’s first affordable housing development scheme in Sutton in Ashfield 
due to an identified breach. 
 

Page 6



 

The Council had embarked on a £10m affordable development programme, 
aimed at delivering 100 new homes over a 5-year period with financial support 
from Homes England funding around 25 - 30% of the build costs.  In January 
2021 the Council began its first development of 4 bungalows on former 
community centre sites at The Poplars and The Beeches and 5 
family homes on a former car park on Stoney Street. 
 
In June 2021 the Council were advised by Homes England that an 
independent audit of the Sutton scheme was required, and arrangements were 
made for Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP) to conduct the audit in 
accordance with Homes England requirements. 
 
In January 2022 the Council received the Homes England’s Compliance Audit 
Report – 2021/22 which concluded that the Council had failed to meet 
requirements with one high level breach having been identified. The breach 
was in relation to initial funding being drawn down (via a computer portal) prior 
to any formal build contract being in place. 
 
The Council accepted the findings of the audit and had confirmed that 
appropriate steps were being taken to address the breach. The Director of 
Housing and Assets had also met with the Lead Regulator to assist and 
ensure that all the Council’s future dealings with Homes England would be in 
full compliance of all due requirements. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit Report – 2021/22, 

as presented, be rece
[...]
 the Corporate Risk Register, as presented, 

be received and duly noted; 
 
b) the recent audit recommendations and proposed updates to the Corporate 

Risk Strategy, as outlined in the report, be received and endorsed. 
 
 

AC.33 Accounting Policies for 2021/22 and other Statement of Accounts 
Matters 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and requested 
Committee Members to consider the accounting policies that the Council were 
proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Accounting Policies, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
 
b) it be noted that any subsequent amendments or changes to the policies 

and the associated financial implications will be reported back to this 
Committee. 

 
 

AC.34 Pension Assumptions for the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and explained the 
purpose of the IAS19 (International Accounting Standards) and what 
assumptions had been made by the Pension Fund Actuary as outlined in the 
briefing note appended to the report. 
 

Page 8



 

RESOLVED 
that having considered the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and 
the proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, the assumptions be 
agreed as the basis for the calculation of the pension figures required for the 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

AC.35 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 15 March 2022. 
 
Four pieces of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of each 
of the completed reviews were presented regarding the following: 
 
Housing Health & Safety Statutory Compliance 
Outdoor Recreation – Sports bookings  
Payroll 2021-22  
Risk Management 2021-22. 
 
There were no planned changes to the Audit Plan at the present time.  
 
With regard to outstanding recommendation tracking, Members were advised 
that revised completion dates of 30 April 2022 had now been set for the Fire 
Safety review recommendations.  Concerns were raised in relation to the 
Outdoor Recreation – Sports Bookings Report findings and Committee 
requested an update be given to the July meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress as at 15 March 2022, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) an update be presented at the next meeting of the Committee to advise 

Members on progress regarding the Outdoor Recreation – Sports Bookings 
Report recommendations. 

 
 

AC.36 Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 and Audit Charter 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Audit Plan for 2022/23 
and the Audit Charter and explained the process for selecting audit reviews, 
based upon consultation with the Council’s Leadership Team (CLT), utilising 
the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s bespoke risk assessment model. 
 
Members were advised as to the audits to be undertaken in 2022/23 and these 
included the People Management and ICT Inventory reviews that had been 
carried over from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2022/23 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 
 

Page 9



 

AC.37 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report which outlined how the Council manages its governance arrangements. 
 
A framework of policies and procedures were currently in place which 
underpinned good governance within the Authority and Members were asked 
to consider each document and their updates for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 
 
Committee acknowledged that work on the Annual Governance Statement 
was currently on track and once the draft was completed it would be presented 
to Audit Members via a virtual meeting for consideration. 
 
Some of the anti-fraud work was underway but some polici
[...]
l.  Internal Audit must therefore have sufficient resources to 

deliver the Audit Plan. 

 

Possible Overall Opinions 

The Audit Manager's opinion relative to the organisation as a whole could fall into 

one of the following 3 categories: 

• Inadequate System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control – Findings 

indicate significant weaknesses and the need for urgent remedial action. 

Where corrective action has not yet started, the current remedial action is not, 

at the time of the audit, sufficient or sufficiently progressing to address the 

severity of the control weaknesses identified. 

• Adequate System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control Subject to 

Reservations – A number of findings, some of which are significant, have been 

raised. Where action is in progress to address these findings and other issues 

known to management, these actions will be at too early a stage to allow a 

satisfactory audit opinion to be given. 

• Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control - Findings indicate 

that on the whole, arrangements are satisfactory, although some 

enhancements may have been recommended. 

  

Audit Opinion

Progress 
with 

Actions

External 
Assurance 

Bodies

Internal 
Audit 

Findings

Page 14



Audit Committee – 25 July 2022 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 

 

Page 5 of 18 

 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
A quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP) is designed to enable an 

evaluation of the internal audit activity’s conformance with the Definition of Internal 

Auditing and the Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the 

Code of Ethics. The programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the 

internal audit activity and identifies opportunities for improvement. 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state:  

‘The results of the quality and assurance programme and progress against any 

improvement plans must 
[...]
Conforms' means the evaluator has concluded that the relevant 

Page 15



Audit Committee – 25 July 2022 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 

 

Page 6 of 18 

 

structures, policies, and procedures of the activity, as well as the processes by 

which they are applied, comply with the requirements of the individual 

Standard or element of the Code of Ethics in all material respects. For the 

sections and major categories, this means that there is general conformance 

to a majority of the individual Standards or elements of the Code of Ethics, and 

at least partial conformance to the others, within the section/category. There 

may be significant opportunities for improvement, but these must not represent 

situations where the activity has not implemented the Standards or the Code 

of Ethics, has not applied them effectively, or has not achieved their stated 

objectives. As indicated above, general conformance does not require 

complete/perfect conformance, the ideal situation, successful practice, etc. 

 

  

Page 16



Audit Committee – 25 July 2022 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 

 

Page 7 of 18 

 

Audit Opinion 2021-22 

Based on the work undertaken during the year, I have reached the overall opinion 

that there is a Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control - Findings 

indicate that on the whole, arrangements are satisfactory, although some 

enhancements may have been recommended. 

In forming this opinion, I am satisfied that no conflicts of interest have occurred which 

would have any bearing on my independence or objectivity.  Also, my organisational 

independence and objectivity has not been subject to any impairment in fact or 

appearance; nor has the scope of our work been restricted in any way. 

 

I have arrived at this opinion having regard to the following: 

• The level of coverage provided by Internal Audit was considered adequate. 

• Rel
[...]
Services in the Public Sector 

 

Page 30



Audit Committee: 25 July 2022  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 3 of 16 

 

AUDIT DASHBOARD 

Plan Progress 

 

 
 

Assurance Ratings 

 

Recommendations 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

 
 

Customer Satisfaction 
 

 

Page 31



Audit Committee: 25 July 2022  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 4 of 16 

AUDIT PLAN  

Progress on Audit Assignments 

The following table provides the Committee with information on how audit assignments were 

progressing as of 11 July 2022. 

2022-23 Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2022-23 In Progress  15%   

Organisational Culture and Ethics 2022-23 Not Allocated    

General Ledger – Data Analytics 2022-23 Not Allocated   

Treasury Management 2022-23  Allocated   

ICT Asset Inventory 2022-23 Allocated 5%  

Estates 2022-23 Allocated   

Licencing 2022-23 Awaiting Review 80%  

Section 106 2022-23 Not Allocated   

Leisure Centre 2022-23 Not Allocated   

Future High Streets Fund 2022-23 Not Allocated   

Housing – Data Quality 2022-23 Draft Report 95%  

Climate Change & Sustainability 2022-23 Allocated   

Housing Health & Safety 2022-23 Not Allocated   

Homes England Grant Allocated   

B/Fwd Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Accounting Systems Final Report 100% Substantial 

Corporate Credit Cards 2021-22 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Planning  Final Report 100%  Reasonable 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

The Council has been selected for a further audit under the Homes England Compliance Audit 

Programme following the audit that was conducted last year.  Management have requested that 

CMAP undertake the Independent Auditor role.  We have therefore agreed with the Director of Legal 

& Governance to include the Homes England Grant Compliance Audit in the 2022-23 Internal Audit 

Plan.  In order to deliver this work, we have agreed to remove the time allo
[...]
 control activities relevant to that risk.

Enhanced risk
An enhanced risk is an area of higher assessed risk of material misstatement at audit assertion level other than 
a significant risk. Enhanced risks require additional consideration but does not rise to the level of a significant 
risk, these include but may not be limited to:

• key areas of management judgement, including accounting estimates which are material but are not 
considered to give rise to a significant risk of material misstatement; and

• other audit assertion risks arising from significant events or transactions that occurred during the period.

Standard risk
This is related to relatively routine, non-complex transactions that tend to be subject to systematic processing 
and require little management judgement. Although it is considered that there is a risk of material misstatement 
(RMM), there are no elevated or special factors related to the nature, the likely magnitude of the potential 
misstatements or the likelihood of the risk occurring. 

13

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas Value for money Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements Appendices

Summary risk assessment
The summary risk assessment, illustrated in the table below, highlights those risks which we deem to be significant 
and other enhanced risks in respect of the Council.  We have summarised our audit response to these risks on the 
next page.

Key:            Significant risk

3
2

1

H
igh

HighLow

Low

Likelihood

Financial im
pact

1.  Management override of controls

2. Valuation of the net defined benefit liability

3.  Valuation of property, plant and equipment

P
age 57



4. Significant risks and other key judgement areas

Specific identified audit risks and planned testing strategy
We have presented below in more detail the reasons for the risk
[...]
........11
Reflecting on Governance and the  
challenges of the COVID-19 Pandemic .........................................................................................12
Progress Regarding Improvement Actions Identified in 2021/2022 ...........................17
Progress Regarding Significant Issues Identified in 2021/2022 .....................................19
Improvement Actions ................................................................................................................................23
Significant Governance Issues ............................................................................................................24
Appendix 1 – The Governance Framework and Review of Effectiveness ...............27

Page 78



ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL | ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 3

INTRODUCTION
Ashfield District Council is responsible for 
ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper 
accounting standards and that public 
money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.

As part of the arrangements for preparing 
the Annual Statement of Accounts, the 
Council is required by law to undertake 

an annual review of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control and produce 
an Annual Governance Statement. Good 
practice requires that such a statement 
should extend beyond a narrow focus 
on financial controls to cover the way in 
which the Council determines what its local 
community wants and needs; decides how 
those requirements are to be met; and 
ensures that it delivers what is required 
without wasting public money.

WHAT IS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE?
Corporate governance is part of the overall 
control framework and contributes to the 
Council’s robust governance arrangements.

Good corporate governance ensures 
organisations are doing the right things 
in the correct manner in an open, honest, 
inclusive and accountable way. Good 
governance lead
[...]
eviewed against our Corporate Plan 
and Local Code of Corporate Governance 
to assess compliance and a brief 
summary is set out in Appendix 1.

• The current Local Code of Corporate 
Governance was reviewed and approved 
by Audit Committee in March 2022 and 
will be further reviewed later in the year.

• The Council has assessed whether the 
key areas identified in the 2021/2022 
Annual Governance Statement have been 
delivered and an update is set out on 
pages 17–22.

• The CIPFA Financial Management Code 
requires the Council to carry out a self-
assessment against the requirements 
of this Code. An introductory report 
was presented to the Audit Committee 
in July 2021 and the self-assessment 
was presented to the Audit Committee 
in October 2021. The self-assessment 
demonstrated that the Council has 
processes in place to comply with 
each of the 6 Principles (Organisational 
Leadership, Accountability, Transparency, 
Standards, Assurance, Sustainability). An 
action plan was put in place to strengthen 
the compliance position further. The 
self-assessment and action plan will 
be reviewed and reported to Audit 
Committee on 7 November 2022.

• As a result of the review work undertaken 
the Council’s governance arrangements 
are deemed to be good and are fit for 
purpose.

• During the COVID-19 response 
and recovery phases the Council’s 
governance arrangements have largely 
remained unaffected and unchanged 
and have been effective and fit for 
purpose. The impacts of COVID-19 are 
detailed on pages 12-16.

INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021/22
Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP), 
who provide internal audit services to the 
Council, has provided its opinion for 2021/22. 
Based on the work undertaken during the 
year, CMAP is able to give an opinion that 
the Council has a “satisfactory system of 
governance, risk and internal control” (the 
highest level of assurance opinion which 
can be given).

Their full report will be presented to the 
Council’s Audit 
[...]
s Pay Policy Statement and 
Gender Pay Gap have been published.

The Annual Governance Statement 
and Corporate Assurance Checklist are 
updated annually.

In line with the Regulator of Social Housing’s 
expectation of tenant ‘co-regulation’ of the 
Housing Services, the social housing service 
produced a tenant annual report which 
provided benchmarked performance 
and cost data to tenants. Data and policy 
reviews were also presented, discussed 
and refreshed with various tenant groups. 
The department also produced a self-
assessment against the Social Housing 
Ombudsman code which was approved 
by Cabinet and published on the Council’s 
website.

Audit recommendations are owned by 
management and are largely acted 
upon in a timely manner. There are 
a number of processes in placed for 
monitoring recommendations including 
through CMAP reminders, reports through 
CLT and Performance Boards; some 
recommendations are also monitored via 
the Council’s performance management 
system (Pentana).

The Council’s Corporate Complaints 
Strategy and Procedures were reviewed 
and updated during 2021/22.

Page 110



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITEE 

Date: 
25TH JULY 2022 

Heading: 

COUNCIL’S TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND BORROWING         
ACTIVITIES 2021/22 

Executive Lead Member: 
EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  
N/A 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report provides information on the Council’s Treasury Management activities which the Council 
carries out to manage both its funding and its cash flow, with the aim of minimising the risks to 
which the Council is exposed when borrowing and lending monies. 
 
It sets out the performance in 2021/22 against the prudential indicators, which were previously 
approved by Full Council on the 4th March 2021, as part of the Treasury Management Strategy.  
This ensures that borrowing and lending are controlled within reasonable limits, in line with good 
practice. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are requested to note the performance including the compliant prudential indicators, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.31), the Audit 
Committee is responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
policies. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.30), Cabinet will 
receive and an annual Treasury Management Performance Report. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



 
In accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
“CIPFA TM Code”), Members should approve the annual report for Treasury Management activity in 
2021/22 which forms part of this document.  
 
Under CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, Members have a statutory 
duty to adopt a set of annual indicators relating to capital expenditure and Treasury Management.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 

None. 
 
 

Detailed Information 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Policy Statement includes a requirement for the production of an 

Annual Report on the Treasury Management activities undertaken during the year.  This 
requirement is also incorporated in the Council's Financial Regulations and is considered as 
good practice in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management.  

 
2. The Financial Markets During 2021/22 

 
2.1 Over the last two years, the coronavirus outbreak has resulted in huge economic damage to 

the UK and to economies around the world. After the Bank of England took emergency 
action in March 2020 to cut Bank Rate to 0.10%, it left the Bank Rate unchanged at its 
subsequent meetings until raising it to 0.25% at its meeting on 16th December 2021, 0.50% 
at 
[...]
e that these loans do not 
mature at the same time. Therefore, the Council has set lower and upper limits for the 
maturity of its fixed rate loans. 

  

Maturity Lower  
Limit  

£’000 

Upper 
Limit  

£’000 

Actual 
31st March 2022  

£’000 

Less than 12 months 0 20,000 6,500 

12 months to 24 months 0 20,000 4,227 

24 months to 5 years 0 25,000 3.963 

5 years to 10 years 0 50,000 9,046 

10 year and over 10 100,000 73,300 

 
 
 Principal sums invested for more than 364 days 

 
The below represents the maximum amount the Authority can invest with any institution. 
This is to reduce the potential exposure to the Authority should any institution become 
insolvent. 

 

2021/22 Limit £m Actual £m 

Upper Limit 5 0 

 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 March 2022.
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22.
	5 Audit Progress Report.
	6 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum.
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.
	8 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2021/22.
	10 Investment Property Performance 2021/22.
	Enc. 1 for Investment Property Performance 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 25th July, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dave Shaw in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Warren Nuttall, 
David Walters and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, Will Bostock, 
Christian Chapman and Kevin Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and 
Peter Hudson. 

In Attendance: David Hoose (Mazars) and 
Hannah McDonald (CMAP) 

 
 
 

AC.1 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Dave Shaw be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

AC.2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

AC.3 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 March 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
Committee were asked to note that the requested update to advise Members 
on progress regarding the Outdoor Recreation (Sports Bookings) 
Report recommendations would now be submitted to the September 2022 
meeting of the Audit Committee (Minute No. AC.35(c) refers). 
 

AC.4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 

 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Audit, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2021/22 on behalf of CMAP’s Audit Manager, Mandy Marples, who 
was not in attendance at the meeting.   
 
The Audit Manager's had reached the overall conclusion/opinion that there 
was currently a Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control 
at the Council.  Findings had indicated that on the whole, arrangements were 



 

 

satisfactory and management had been supportive towards implementation of 
the suggested enhancements outlined in the action plan for improvement, as 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021/22 including the supporting 
Internal Audit Opinion, be received and noted. 
 

AC.5 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 11 July 2022. 
 
There had been one change to the Audit Plan as the Council had been 
selected for a further audit under the Homes England Compliance Audit 
Programme, following an audit conducted the previous year. Management had 
requested that CMAP undertake the Independent Auditor role so to 
accommodate the audit within the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan, the time 
allocated to the People Management Audit had been removed. 
 
Four pieces of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of each 
of the completed reviews were presented regarding the following: 
 
IT Consultancy – Office 365 
Scrutiny 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
Accounting Systems 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 11 July 2022, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 

AC.6 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 

 David Hoose presented the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 
31 March 2022 to Committee which gave an overview of the audit’s scope and 
responsibilities, timelines and methodology for the coming financial year. 
 
Three significant audit risks in relation to Management override of controls, 
Valuation of the net defined benefit liability and Valuation of property, plant and 
equipment had been identified and outlined in the report, but Members were 
asked to note that they were fairly standard risks across the board nationally 
and were not isolated risks, specific to the Council. 
 
Committee acknowledged the proposed audit fees, as outlined in the report, 
and noted that some fees from the previous year were still currently under 
investigation. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2020/21, as presented to Committee, 
be received and noted. 
 

AC.7 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 



 

 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

proposed Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22.  Production of the 
Statement was a requirement of law and formed part of the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts submission. 
 
The Statement provided an overview of the Council’s effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and in addition, how the Council determines what 
its local community wants and needs, how those requirements are to be met 
and how it ensures that it delivers what is required without wasting public 
money. 
 
Members also considered progress against improvement actions for 2021/22, 
as outlined in the document, including new identified improvement actions set 
out for 2022/23.  The impact of delivering the Towns Fund Programme was 
acknowledged by the Panel and the need to ensure that all necessary 
resources were firmly in place to achieve the desired outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22, as presented, be received 
and approved. 
 
 
 
 

AC.8 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2021/22 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report providing information on 
the Council’s treasury management activities over the previous year.  
Members considered performance during 2021/22 against the prudential 
indicators approved by Council on 4 March 2021, as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Treasury Management performance against prudential indicators, as 
outlined in the report, be received and noted. 
 

AC.9 Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the Press 
and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

AC.10 Investment Property Performance 2021/22: (exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3) 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant gave Members an update regarding 



 

 

performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property portfolio for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property Portfolio for 2021/22, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


